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State of Missouri
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)
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)


vs.

)
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)

LARRY C. MYER and MID-TOWN
)

REAL ESTATE SERVICES, INC.,
)




)



Respondents.
)

DECISION


The Missouri Real Estate Commission (“the MREC”) has not carried its burden of proving that Mid-Town Real Estate Services, Inc. (“Mid-Town”) and Larry C. Myer are subject to discipline.  

Procedure


The MREC filed its complaint on December 16, 2002.  We convened a hearing on the complaint on March 9, 2004.  Assistant Attorney General Sharon Euler represented the MREC.  Dennis G. Muller with Muller & Muller, represented Myer and Mid-Town (“Respondents”).  

Findings of Fact

1. Myer is licensed by the MREC as a broker-associate.  Myer’s license is active and was at all relevant times.  Myer was the designated broker for Mid-Town.  

2. Mid-Town is a Missouri corporation.  It acted through Myer, its president.  Mid-Town was licensed by the MREC as a real estate corporation at all relevant times.  Mid-Town ceased business on June 2, 2003.  It is not in good standing.  Mid-Town’s license is not active.
3. Vance Brammer and Jill Brammer (collectively, “the Brammers”) owned 23 properties (“the properties”) and participated in the federal “Section 8” housing program.  
Management Agreement
4. On November 1, 1998, the Brammers entered into an agreement (“the management agreement”) with Mid-Town to manage the properties for the Brammers.  The management agreement obligated Mid-Town to pay a fixed monthly amount of $5,308.02 to the Brammers in exchange for the right to collect rents from the properties.  Mid-Town was required to maintain the properties at its expense.  
5. The management agreement described the parties’ relationship as follows.

C.  The intentions of the Parties are that [Mid-Town] rent, operate, maintain and col1ect all rental income from the Properties and that [Mid-Town] pay all expenses associated with said Properties.

*   *   *

23.1  [Mid-Town] is an independent contractor and not an employee of Owner for any purpose.

6. The management agreement provided that Mid-Town’s duties were as follows.

D.  [Mid-Town] shall have full responsibility to pay all mortgage and note payments, taxes, assessments, insurance, repairs, expenses and all incidental expenses for the Properties and in managing the Properties.

*   *   *

2.1  On assuming the management and operation of the Properties, [Mid-Town] shall use its best efforts to rent Properties to desirable tenants, maintain, operate, repair and preserve the Properties.

*   *   *

5.2  [Mid-Town] shall pay all expenses, incidental expenses, repair charges, costs of renting, managing, maintaining and preserving the Properties.

*   *   *

7.1  [Mid-Town] shall use its best efforts to insure that the Properties are maintained in a decent, safe and sanitary condition and in a good state of repair.  In this regard, [Mid-Town] shall use its best skills and efforts to serve the tenants of the properties and shall purchase necessary supplies, make contracts for, or otherwise furnish utilities (when necessary), pest control, and other services required for the operation of the Properties. [Mid-Town] shall make or cause to be made and supervise necessary repairs and alterations and otherwise maintain the Properties.

*   *   *

9.1  [Mid-Town] shall manage the Properties in full compliance with all laws and regulations of any federal, state, county, or municipal authority having jurisdiction over the Properties. 

*   *   *

9.3  [Mid-Town] shall be responsible for maintenance of the premises in accordance with all applicable code and regulations required under the KCMO Housing Authority / Section 8 rental subsidy and any other applicable code, as from time to time amended.

*   *   *

15.1  In addition to the foregoing, [Mid-Town] shall perform all services that are necessary and proper for the operation and management of the Properties, concerning the Properties and shall report to Owner promptly any conditions concerning that, in the opinion of [Mid-Town], require the attention of the Owner.

7. The management agreement provided that Mid-Town’s compensation was as follows.

4.1  [Mid-Town] shall have the authority to collect all rents, charges, and other amounts receivable on Owner’s account in connection with the management and operation of the premises. Such amounts shall be deposited as herein provided.  [Mid-Town] may collect from tenants any or all of the following: security 

deposits in accordance with the terms of the tenant’s lease, late payment for rent, charges for non-sufficient fund items or returned checks and credit report fees.

*   *   *

5.1  [Mid-Town] shall make mortgage / note payments (Debt Service) directly to Owner each month in the amount of Five Thousand Three Hundred Eight and 02/100 Dollars ($5,308.02). Said Debt Service payment includes the sum total of all monthly principal, interest, taxes and insurance payments for Properties on attached Schedule A.  There shall be no right of set-off for repairs, non rental, judgments or for other reasons.

*   *   *

12.1  [Mid-Town] shall deposit all revenues from the Properties in a national or state member bank (member FDIC). Said account shall be unique in nature in that no other funds from [Mid-Town]’s other properties shall be commingled with that of [the Brammers]. [Mid-Town] shall use said account to pay all expenses of the Properties.

*   *   *

14.1  [Mid-Town]’s complete and total compensation for the management and leasing of the Properties shall be 100% of the net profit (all monthly collected income less all monthly expenses) from the operation of the Properties.  In the event that there is no net profit from the operation of the Properties then no compensation is due [Mid-Town].  Net profits are computed and paid on a monthly calendar basis.

8. Citations were issued against some of the properties alleging violations of local housing codes and Section 8 standards.  On December 3, 1999, the Brammers paid a fine levied by the City of Kansas City, for a high weeds and high grass violation at 1824 E. 77th Street.

Accounts

9. Mid-Town maintained all funds belonging to other persons with a title company, escrow company, or attorney.  Mid-Town paid the Brammers with checks drawn on checking account number 0022896 at Bank of Blue Valley (“the Blue Valley account”).  The checks bore 

the printed notation of “Escrow Account.”  Respondents did not register the Blue Valley account with the MREC.  

Purchase Agreement

10. On September 8, 1999, Mid-Town entered into a real estate contract with the Brammers to purchase certain parcels of the properties.  As earnest money for those parcels, Mid-Town executed check number 1182, dated September 8, 1999, in the amount of $5,000 from the Blue Valley account.  The Brammers deposited that check, but the Bank of Blue Valley returned it due to insufficient funds.  

11. The Brammers asked Respondents for the keys to all the properties on October 20, 1999.  Respondents sent the keys to the Brammers on October 21, 1999.  The Brammers received the keys on October 22, 1999.  

12. Myer sued the Brammers for fraud and negligent misrepresentation (“the civil action”).  The Brammers counterclaimed for repairs and insurance payments.  

13. On January 12, 2000, the Brammers filed a sworn statement with the MREC alleging that Respondents had violated statutes, city ordinances, and the management agreement.  The MREC filed its complaint with this Commission on December 16, 2002.  

14. On April 8, 2003, the parties settled the civil action.  The terms included the cancellation of the purchase agreement, the dismissal of all claims, and payment of money among the parties and their insurers.  The terms also included the MREC dismissing its complaint in this case.  

15. However, the MREC was not a party to the civil action.  It did not dismiss its complaint in this case.  On December 3, 2003, the MREC subpoenaed Vance Brammer to testify at the hearing on its complaint.  

Conclusions of Law


We conclude that we have jurisdiction to hear the complaint under § 339.100.2,
 which provides:  

The [MREC] may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by law when the [MREC] believes there is a probability that a licensee has performed or attempted to perform any of the following acts[.]

Both Respondents are licensees, though Mid-Town has ceased business and holds no current license.  The record describes it as not in good standing, but does not show that it has ceased to exist.  

The MREC has the burden of proving that Respondents have committed acts for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm'n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  


The MREC argues that Respondents are liable for each other’s conduct, and we agree.  Section 339.710(11) provides that Myer, as Mid-Town’s designated broker, is “responsible for the acts of the . . . corporation;” and Myer agrees that he acted on Mid-Town’s behalf.  

Count II

Count II of the complaint alleges lack of required documentation in a real estate transaction.  The MREC presented no evidence in support of those charges.  We conclude that Respondents are not subject to discipline on Count II.  

Count I

The MREC alleges the same conduct under each provision of law that it cites for discipline of Respondents.  For that reason, we set forth all such provisions at once.
  The MREC 

argues that Respondents are subject to discipline under the provisions of § 339.100.2 that allow discipline for:


(14) Violation of, or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of sections 339.010 to 339.180, or of any lawful rule adopted pursuant to sections 339.010 to 339.180;


(15) Committing any act which would otherwise be grounds for the [MREC] to refuse to issue a license under section 339.040[.]

The acts that would otherwise be grounds for the MREC to refuse to issue a license under 

§ 339.040 are set forth at subsection 1 of that section:


1.  Licenses shall be granted only to persons who present, and corporations, associations or partnerships whose officers, associates, or partners present, satisfactory proof to the commission that they:[
]

*   *   *


(2) Bear a good reputation for honesty, integrity, and fair dealing; and


(3) Are competent to transact the business of a broker or salesperson in such a manner as to safeguard the interest of the public.

Reputation is not a person's actions; it is “the general opinion . . . held of a person by those in the community in which such person resides[.]”  State v Ruhr, 533 S.W.2d 656, 659 (Mo. App., K.C.D. 1976) (quoting Black's Law Dictionary, Rev. 4th Ed., p. 1467-68).  Reputation is a “consensus view of many people.”  Haynam v. Laclede Elec. Coop., 827 S.W.2d 200, 206 (Mo. banc 1992).  To lack competence is to generally lack (1) professional ability or (2) disposition to 

use a professional ability.  Forbes v. Missouri Real Estate Comm'n, 798 S.W.2d 227, 230 (Mo. App., W.D. 1990).  

In addition, the MREC argues that Respondents are subject to discipline under the provision of § 339.100.2 that allows discipline for:


(18) Any other conduct which constitutes untrustworthy, improper or fraudulent business dealings, or demonstrates bad faith or gross incompetence[.]

The definition of "trustworthy" is "worthy of confidence" or "dependable."  WEBSTER'S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY 2457 (unabr. 1986).  Fraud is an intentional perversion of truth to induce another person to act in reliance upon it.  Hernandez v. State Bd. of Regis’n for Healing Arts, 936 S.W.2d 894, 899 n.2 (Mo. App., W.D. 1997).  We have already defined incompetence.  The term “gross” indicates that either an especially egregious mental state or harm is required.  Duncan v. Missouri Bd. for Arch'ts, Prof'l Eng'rs & Land Surv'rs, 744 S.W.2d 524, 533 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  

The MREC cites the request for admissions that it sent to Mid-Town, to which Mid-Town did not respond.  Under § 536.073.2, our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.420(1), and Supreme Court Rule 59.01, the failure to answer a request for admissions establishes the matters in the request conclusively.  Such a deemed admission can establish any fact, or “application of the facts to the law, or the truth of the ultimate issue, or opinion or conclusion, so long as the opinion called for is not on abstract propositions of law.”  Briggs v. King, 714 S.W.2d 694, 697 (Mo. App., W.D. 1986).   

However, the MREC also entered Myer’s responses to identical requests into the record.  This Commission cannot make two separate sets of findings of fact, one for Mid-Town and one 

for Myer.
  We must find one version of the facts on the MREC’s complaint.  The MREC agrees that Myer is Mid-Town’s president and acts on its behalf.  We see no purpose in requiring a second set of responses from Mid-Town identical to the set from Myer – a mere photocopy – and no prejudice to the MREC in developing the issues for hearing.  Therefore, we deem Myer to have responded on Mid-Town’s behalf.  

Those responses include objections and denials.  By entering Myer’s responses into the record, the MREC created an issue for us to decide because a party soliciting testimony inconsistent with an admission is not relying on the admission.  Killian Constr. Co. v. Tri-City Constr. Co., 693 S.W.2d 819, 827-28 (Mo. App., W.D. 1985).  Further, the MREC did not test Myer’s objections to its requests by a motion to compel or otherwise.  Therefore, those requests cannot constitute admissions.  We base our findings on the evidence that the MREC proffered at the hearing, and not on Mid-Town’s failure to respond to the request for admissions.    

A.  Management Agreement and Housing Standards

The MREC argues that Respondents are subject to discipline for violating their duties under § 339.730.1, which states:


1.  A licensee representing a seller or landlord as a seller's agent or a landlord's agent shall be a limited agent with the following duties and obligations: 

(1) To perform the terms of the written agreement made with the client; 

(2) To exercise reasonable skill and care for the client; 

(3) To promote the interests of the client with the utmost good faith, loyalty, and fidelity, including: 

*   *   *

(c) Disclosing to the client all adverse material facts actually known or that should have been known by the licensee[.]


(4) To account in a timely manner for all money and property received; 


(5) To comply with all requirements of sections 339.710 to 339.860, subsection 2 of section 339.100, and any rules and regulations promulgated pursuant to those sections; and 


(6) To comply with any applicable federal, state, and local laws, rules, regulations, and ordinances, including fair housing and civil rights statutes and regulations. 

The MREC alleges that Respondents violated those provisions by violating local housing and Section 8 provisions.  The MREC also alleges that Respondents violated the management agreement in the following particulars:

· §§ 2.1 and 15.1 by failing to properly maintain the properties;

· § 5.2 by failing to pay expenses, repair charges, costs of renting, managing and preserving the properties; and 

· § 5.1 by failing to pay the Debt Service for five  months.

Besides the request for admissions, which we have already discussed, the MREC offers three sources of proof for those allegations.  We find none convincing.  

First, the MREC cites the bills asserting past due amounts, citations for city violations, and the notice of termination from the “Section 8” program.  Each of those documents is a mere accusation, and nothing requires us to believe such hearsay.  In no instance has the MREC shown us any final accounting or decision substantiating such charges, or any other evidence supporting such charges.  

Second, the MREC cites the testimony of Vance Brammer.  Brammer is not an unbiased witness, as his interest in the civil action shows.  The terms of the settlement show that he made 

his sworn statement to influence the outcome of the civil action and thought that he could stop the hearing process.  Brammer now argues that his lawyers forced him to settle the civil action in circuit court, repudiates the settlement that he signed, and seeks to litigate his counterclaims before this Commission.  That is not our function.  

Aside from his manifest bias, Brammer’s testimony was internally inconsistent.  He stated that Respondents had not paid him any amounts due under the management agreement, but also stated Respondents paid him from the Blue Valley account; and he blamed Myer for water damage to two properties, but also stated that those properties’ water was cut off when the damage occurred.  Brammer is simply not a credible witness.  

Third, the MREC cites the photographs that Brammer took of certain properties.  Brammer blames Myer for the properties’ deteriorated condition depicted in the photographs, stating that they reached that state in nine months from the start of the management agreement.  The photographs are unconvincing because there is no context for them.  They show how the properties looked when the pictures were taken, but nothing shows what they looked like before then.  The MREC’s photographs depict dilapidated structures subjected to years, not months, of grievous abuse and neglect.
  They are inconsistent with and more persuasive than Brammer’s testimony.  

The contract called for Mid-Town to maintain properties that the MREC has not shown were habitable to begin with.  The obligation to repair them was simply part of maintenance, not an obligation to restore the properties.  Brammer’s allegations – the force driving the complaint—that Myer neglected his properties into ruin are not persuasive.  

The MREC has not carried its burden of proving that Respondents violated the management agreement or any housing standards, and it has not shown a violation of 

§ 339.730.1.  

B.  Accounts

The MREC argues that Respondents improperly commingled funds in the Blue Valley account.  It cites § 339.105.1, which provides:


1.  Each broker shall maintain a separate bank checking account in a financial institution, either a bank, savings and loan association or a credit union in this state, or in an adjoining state with written permission of the [MREC], which shall be designated an escrow or trust account in which all money not his own coming into his possession, including funds in which he may have some future interest or claim, shall be deposited promptly unless all parties having an interest in the funds have agreed otherwise in writing[;]

and MREC Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.220(1), which provides:

(1) A broker shall establish and maintain a separate escrow account(s), to be designated as a property management escrow account(s), for the deposit of current rents and money received from the owner(s) or on the owner’s(s’) behalf for payment of expenses related to property management.  Before making disbursements from a property management escrow account, a broker shall ensure that the account balance for that owner’s(s’) property(ies) is sufficient to cover the disbursements.

The MREC argues that Respondents violated those provisions by failing to register the Blue Valley account, and by commingling personal and other business funds in it.  The MREC also cites § 12.1 of the management agreement, which required Mid-Town to maintain income from and expenses on the properties in a “separate and unique” bank account (“the Brammer account”).  The MREC argues that Respondents violated that provision by failing to segregate the monies from the properties in the Brammer account.  

Those two charges require the MREC to prove that the Blue Valley account constituted, respectively, a § 339.105 account and the Brammer account.  The MREC has made no such showing.  To prove that the Blue Valley account constituted a § 339.105 account, the MREC must show that it contained funds belonging to at least one other person.  To prove that the Blue Valley account constituted the Brammer account, the MREC must prove that it contained funds belonging to the Brammers.  The MREC has proved neither. 
  

Aside from the request for admissions and Brammer’s testimony, which we have already discussed, the MREC offers only the earnest money check drawn on the Blue Valley account.  That instrument proves nothing about the Blue Valley account except that Mid-Town paid the Brammers from it.  The MREC argues that such funds belonged to the Brammers because they were the rents from the properties.
  On the contrary, the management agreement did not provide for Mid-Town to pass rents on to the Brammers.  The contract language that we have quoted in our findings of fact makes it clear that Mid-Town owned all rents collected, minus expenses, in return for a fixed monthly payment to the Brammers that was unrelated to any rents collected.  

The MREC cites the pre-printed legend “Escrow Account” on the earnest money check, but that label proves nothing.  The record does not show what Respondents meant by an “escrow account.”  It is unlikely to mean a § 339.105 account because, as far as this record shows, Mid-Town was not even required to maintain a § 339.105 account.  Section 339.105.2, RSMo Supp. 2003, provides:

Each broker shall notify the [MREC] of his or her intent not to maintain an escrow account[.]  

The MREC’s witness stated that the MREC permits brokers to use certain substitutes for the statutory account and that Myer did so.  Further, the check was numbered 1182, suggesting that the account may have even pre-dated the management agreement.  The lack of evidence on the Blue Valley account makes it impossible for us to know.  

We conclude that the MREC has not shown that Respondents violated § 339.730.1, § 339.105, MREC Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.220(1), or § 21.1 of the management agreement.  Therefore, Respondents are not subject to discipline under § 339.100.2(14).

With respect to Myer’s reputation for honesty, integrity and fair dealing, the MREC offers only the testimony of Brammer, whose bias and lack of credibility we have already discussed.  The MREC has not carried its burden of proof on this point.  In addition, for the reasons set forth herein above, the MREC has also failed to prove that Myers lacks the professional ability or disposition to use his professional ability to transact the business of a broker in such a manner as to safeguard the interest of the public.  Other than Brammer’s testimony and the MREC’s records that contain Brammer’s complaint, the MREC offers no evidence of conduct on the part of Respondents that constitutes untrustworthy, improper or fraudulent business dealings or demonstrates bad faith or gross incompetence.  Therefore, Respondents are not subject to discipline under § 339.100.2(18) or under § 339.100.2(15) for having qualities that would be grounds to deny licensure under § 339.040.1(2) or (3).
Summary


Respondents are not subject to discipline.


SO ORDERED on December 30, 2004.



________________________________



JUNE STRIEGEL DOUGHTY



Commissioner

�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri unless otherwise noted.





	�The MREC also quotes other provisions of law at length but makes no further reference to them.  These include §§ 339.100.2(1), (2), (3), and (5); and  MREC Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.200(1) and (2).  The MREC makes no argument as to how Respondents violated those provisions or how they allow discipline.  Respondents are not subject to discipline under these provisions. 


	�In written argument, the MREC also accuses Myers of lacking good character, but that provision does not appear in the complaint.  The complaint must set forth the law that allows discipline for the alleged conduct.  Duncan v. Missouri Bd. for Arch'ts, Prof'l Eng'rs & Land Surv'rs, 744 S.W.2d 524, 538-39 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  The complaint must set forth the "exact" statute under which it seeks discipline.  Sander v. Missouri Real Estate Comm'n, 710 S.W.2d 896, 901 (Mo. App., E.D. 1986).  Therefore, we cannot find Myers subject to discipline for lacking good character.





	�We must base each decision on the evidence of record.  Therefore, if the MREC brought separate complaints against Respondents, and the records on such complaints differed, our decisions could reflect those differences.    


	�As Respondents put it, those photographs are purportedly “after;” there is no evidence of “before.”


	�Because a § 339.105 account excludes all funds but those of other persons, and the Brammer account excluded all funds but those of the Brammers, those two accounts could be the same if – but only if – Mid-Town held no funds of any other person than the Brammers.  As far as this record shows, that is the case.  What’s missing is a link to the Blue Valley account.  





	�If that is true, then the Brammers accepted their own funds as earnest money, which we find unlikely.  
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